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Notes (taken by Jed Heyes and Jamie Blowers)

Jed reported that he, Irwin and Jeff got together to begin planning for taking the prototype web form system to a production system (i.e. "working for Fermilab"). One of the first steps will be to craft a requirements/scoping document; Bakul , and perhaps Rich, will likely be involved in this exercise. Bakul cautioned that development projects which are thought to be "small" can easily turn into something substantial if the specification is not thought through early on and signed-off by management. We may also want to involve experienced DBAs as well (e.g. Matt Arena). It was suggested that QARs should be involved in reviewing the system and its functionality. It will also be important to have good documentation (we often don't do so well in this area).

 

BSS requests recommendations for transition of QDT to Implementation team to QARs. Should the same two people on QDT be on the implementation team and ultimately be the QARs? BSS would like to see the job description for the QAR including qualifications and duties. Need this to assign or hire somebody. It takes months to hire somebody and we are not yet authorized to hire from the Directorate. AD may distribute QAR tasks so it doesn’t destroy an engineer’s career. ES&H in the past had safety people in each division and section and it did not work that way. Now they work for the division/section heads and have dotted line to ES&H. This is what BSS QDT members think the QAR should be like. Dotted to OQBP and reporting to division/section leadership. BSS does not have staff to devote to QAR.

 

Job description: Responsibilities, qualifications, requirements.

QDT should write recommended job description if we still have time as a team (there is a Quality Officer job description which we can review). Jed will send out a QAR activities list from his notes and the original QAP. OQBP will likely want to have approval of QAR selection. BSS wants a schedule with WBS in order to allocate resources as staff reductions. BSS wants to know what the scope of activities BSS has to look at during implementation. BSS QDT members advised the head is activities which “keep me awake” but will it be a memo from OQBP. BSS head was reminded of the 2002 major activities list. Team discussed the notes we have that say that all major processes will be addresses over a three year period. Will the implementation plan answer a lot of these questions?

 

QDT should write list of activities for a schedule and project plan and QAR requirements recommendations.

 

There was a discussion over how implementation may (or should) proceed. There's a push to try and get the program implemented in about a three-year period. It is likely that this schedule will require additional resources from EG&G to pull off. Whatever method is chosen, we need to make sure it has the best chance of the program "sticking". It was suggested that perhaps more time will be needed to help ensure that the program sticks.

 

Activity identification: what activities will the divisions/sections be required to review during implementation? How will they be identified? Who will be responsible for doing the work? What training will be given? It seems that this will be part of the implementation plan, but we still need to figure out what the implementation plan consists of. We (re-re)agreed that we can answer many of the questions by tackling the implementation plan next (after we deliver the graded approach procedure to OQBP).

 

Regarding models to look at for QARs and the QA Program: SSO's/FESHM (i.e. positions with a central system), Building Managers (i.e. roles and somewhat decentralized system). Also, is this an unfunded mandate? At this point yes. Should this be clarified by senior management?

It will be helpful to confirm the timeline of the QDT, i.e. at what point will we be done? We're not able to answer this at this point in time. There was an understanding that the lifetime of the QDT was deliverable-based (i.e. it would end after we finished our deliverables). One deliverable is the implementation plan (this was stated in the slides from Pier/Bob on 05-Nov-2008). There was at least one team member who thought the implementation plan was the FIQMP.

 

We reviewed the graded approach procedure (today's changes will become version A14).

 

A question was raised as to whether or not there should be a (brief) period of review for our division/section management. At this point each team member can do this, but the document will be delivered to OQBP by Friday 04-Apr.

 

The TOC was rebuilt using a revised numbering scheme.

One of Jeff's comments was that we should consider percentage of "slippage" (schedule, cost) as part of the selection criteria. We struggled with how this should be documented/described that doesn't bind us to all projects (i.e. we may not care if a month-long project is delayed by even a month). Can we better define what we mean by "project"? Are these major programs or initiatives; i.e. projects that directly impact the lab's mission? We need to have the wording such that it provides clear instruction to the reader. It was suggested that we qualify the schedule delay as "laboratory operating schedule"; this would help to maintain the focus is on the mission-critical activities. Does this cover non-operating activities (e.g. constructing the SRF infrastructure)? 

 

We tried this on for size:

"Reasonable likelihood of a 3-month or 15% delay of a laboratory mission-related operating schedule."

 

The team agreed that this statement is good; at first. There are still reservations about the actual percentage, but we (re-re-re)agreed that it will be reviewed and approved by OQBP/Directorate and/or the Assurance Council. There are others which are very uncomfortable with the idea of having a percentage in the first place. After further discussions it was stated that further discussions are making it muddier.   We agreed last Friday, with Jeff, was that we would think about how to incorporate percentage (i.e. a relative measure) alongside the absolute thresholds. After much discussion we agreed that we have not agreed on how this should be done; some want the wording back the way it was, others are OK leaving it in, others think it's a good thing to leave it in.

One person voiced that they were thinking that lab projects are longer than 1 year, so a 3-month delay is a big deal; with this belief a percentage doesn't come into play (i.e. the relative threshold really only applies to shorter projects.)

So we have two options:

1. Change the wording back, and tell OQBP that we attempted to converge on incorporating a percentage and were not able to. In doing that we agree that an OQBP change will be accepted by the QDT.

2. We leave the revised wording as-is.

 

One suggestion was that we couple the percentage directly to the absolute number, but acknowledging that the 3-month delay was determined with a 1-year time frame (i.e. if the delay in the lab was more than 3 months in a 1-year period). This would result in making the percentage 25%.The team liked this approach. It was agreed that if senior management adjusts the absolute number, then the percentage would be adjusted accordingly. Action item: Jed needs to talk with Bob Grant about senior management (i.e. not just the Assurance Council) needs to sign off on the selection criteria thresholds.
 

We eventually agreed (via voting) on this statement:

"Reasonable likelihood of a 3-month or 25% delay of the laboratory schedule."

 

We proceeded to review the changes to the last selection criteria:

 

"Judgment of line management (it is expected that major processes not previously selected would be chosen by this criteria)."

This particular wording was not sufficient to let everyone understand what we mean; what we mean is that we all agree that the "major business processes" (revised list still to be determined), are going all go through the grading analysis.

We ended up making a new bullet:

"Major processes identified on the [list(s) of major processes] defined by each laboratory organization."

 

We (re-re)agreed that the list of major business processes needs to be revised. This was added to the action item list. Should the list(s) be incorporated into the procedure? We don't think so, since these lists are likely to be fluid, and we don't want to have to update the procedure each time the list(s) change. We could eventually put a static reference to the location(s) of the list(s).

We could change the phrase "laboratory organization" to be "Directorate/Division/Section/Center", but generally agreed that the former phrase reads better.

 

Documentation:

We need to make sure we adequately capture the intent that major processes are going to have a record of the grading analysis. Since we made the major processes a selection criteria, we agreed that the section on documentation does not need to name anything about records being required for grading the activities on the major process list(s), so we removed the words "non-major". So the final sentence is:

"Graded approach documentation is not required for activities which do not meet the selection criteria thresholds."

 

We italicized "is not", to match the italics "is" in the documentation paragraphs.

 

We agreed that "the list" is not a Policy and Program Document, so we didn't add a bracketed reference to it in section 5. It was agreed that people who are performing the grading analysis need to know where to find the list for their organization. It is entirely possible that the list will need to be incorporated into the web forms.

 

We then found ourselves in the odd position that we finished the document. We will give ourselves till Friday morning to identify any remaining issues.

 

Jed will send out some info for us to think about regarding QAR requirements.

 

Here is version A14 of the graded approach procedure:

http://tdserver1.fnal.gov/blowers/projects/QA/QDT/Graded_Approach-Procedure_Rev_000_A14.doc
 

